At balance date, the Company had the following mix of financial assets and liabilities exposed to interest rate risk:

The Company constantly analyses its interest rate exposure. Within this analysis consideration is given to potential renewals

of existing positions, alternative financing and the mix of fixed and variable interest rates.

Post Tax Profit Equity

At 30 September 2013, if interest rates had moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other variables held constant,

post tax profit and equity would have been affected as follows:

The Company maintains a high level of borrowings at fixed rates through the issue of unsecured convertible notes. At 30

September 2013 approximately 55% (2012: 56%) of the Company's borrowings are at a fixed rate of interest.

The Company's policy is to manage its finance costs using a mix of fixed and variable rate debt.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the interest rate risk exposures in existence at the balance sheet date:

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

Judgements of reasonably

The sensitivity is lower in 2013 than 2012 because of a decrease in net exposure.

   58

(b) Foreign currency risk

2013 2012 2013 2012

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 301   136   277   1,084

Equity investments 5,807   6,301   -   -

6,108   6,437   277   1,084

Financial Liabilities

Trade and other payables -   -   (4,134)   (2,623)

Other financial liabilities -   -   -   -

Bank overdraft -   -   -   -

-   -   (4,134)   (2,623)

Net exposure 6,108   6,437   (3,857)   (1,539)

2013 2012 2013 2012

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000

movements:

Consolidated

AUD/CAD +10% (427)   (451)   (427)   (451)

AUD/CAD -10% 427   451   427   451

CAD/USD +10% 270   110   270   110

CAD/USD -10% (270)   (110)   (270)   (110)

Post Tax Profit Equity

Higher/(Lower) Higher/(Lower)

The movements in the profit in 2013 is more sensitive than 2012 due to a increase in the net exposure.

Judgements of reasonably possible

Approximately nil% (2012: nil%) of sales and 59% (2012: 45%) of costs are denominated in currencies other than the

functional currency of the individual entities.

At 30 September 2013, the carrying amounts of the Company's CAD$ and US$ financial assets and liabilities are as follows:

At 30 September 2013, if the Canadian and United States Dollar moved, as illustrated in the table below, with all other